
100 Federal Street  

33rd Floor 

Boston, MA 02110 

Main: +1 617 330 8000 

www.cplusa.com 

 

  

August 2, 2023 

 

Honorable Mayor James J. Fiorentini 

City of Haverhill 

City Hall 

4 Summer Street 

Haverhill, Massachusetts 01830 

 

Re: OPM Contract Amendment 02 

 

Dear Mayor Fiorentini: 

Attached is Colliers Project Leader’s Contract Amendment Number 02 for the Dr. Albert B. 

Consentino Middle School project for 3rd party reviews for Structural and Code Reviews. The 

Structural Review is required by Building Code and the Code Review is required by the Local AHJ. 

Included are the following subconsultants to Colliers Project Leaders: 

• Christopher D. Howe Architectural (CDHA) Consulting for code review of the 60% and 90% 

Construction Documents, for a total of $10,000.00. 

• DM Berg Consultants, P.C. for structural review of the 60% and 90% Construction Documents, for 

a total of $4,800.00. 

The cost for the subconsultants will be sourced as follows: 

Item Scope Value Propay Code 

Other administrative Cost 3rd party Review – Code  (CDHA) $10,000.00 0199-0000 

Other administrative Cost 3rd party Review – Structural (DM Berg) $4,800.00 0199-0000 

 

As OPM work is ongoing, we respectfully request that the District execute this agreement at the 

earliest opportunity. Please let us know if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

Suzanna Yeung 

Project Manager 

Suzanna.Yeung@collierseng.com 

Mobile: 617 640 9982 



   

cc: A. Michael Carroll, Colliers Project Leaders 

Allison Barnes, Colliers Project Leaders 

Margaret Marotta, Superintendent of Schools Haverhill, MA 

Beverly McGillicuddy, Secretary of Schools Haverhill, MA 

 



   

Base OPM Contract for DBB/CMR   v. 11.29.10 

   

ATTACHMENT B 

 
CONTRACT FOR PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

AMENDMENT NO.  02 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Haverhill (“Owner”) and Colliers Project Leaders, USA NE, LLC, (the 
“Owner’s Project Manager”) (collectively, the “Parties”) entered into a Contract for Project 
Management Services for the  Consentino Middle School School on January 5, 2021 “Contract”; 
and  
 

WHEREAS, effective as of November 11, 2022, the Parties wish to amend the Contract, as 
amended: 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained in 
this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as 
follows: 
 
1. The Owner hereby authorizes the Owner’s Project Manager to perform services for the Design 

Development Phase, the Construction Phases, and the Final Completion Phase of the Project, 
pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract, as amended. 

 

2. For the performance of services required under the Contract, as amended, the Owner’s 
Project Manager shall be compensated by the Owner in accordance with the following Fee 
for Basic Services: 

Fee for Basic Services:  Original Contract After Amendment 02 
  Including Amd 1 

Feasibility Study Phase  $200,000  $200,000  

Schematic Design Phase  $ included in FS  $ included in FS  

Design Development Phase  $298,729  $298,729  

Construction Document Phase  $461,417  $461,417  

Bidding Phase $346,217  $346,217  

Construction Phase $2,732,754  $2,732,754  

Completion Phase                                 $621,338  $621,338  

3rd Party Reviews                                 $0  $14,800  

 

 

Total Fee $4,660,455  $4,675,255   

 
This Amendment is a result of:  The addition of OPM services for Design Development through 
Completion Phases of the Project. 
 
3. The Construction Budget shall be as follows:  

Original Budget:   $124,858,700  

Amended Budget $124,858,700  



   

Base OPM Contract for DBB/CMR   v. 11.29.10 

   

 

4. The Project Schedule shall be as follows:  

Original Schedule:   November 7, 2023  

Amended Schedule August 1, 2023  

 

5.   The Authority’s standard OPM Contract Amendment for DBB which is attached hereto and 

incorporated by reference herein, is made a part of the Contract in its entirety. 
 
6.   This Amendment contains all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the Parties as 

amendments to the original Contract, as amended.  No other understandings or 
representations, oral or otherwise, regarding amendments to the original Contract, as 
amended, shall be deemed to exist or bind the Parties, and all other terms and conditions of 
the Contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner, with the prior approval of the Authority, and the Owner’s 
Project Manager have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized 
officers. 

 
OWNER 

 
_____________________________________________________________  
 (print name) 
 
_____________________________________________________________  
  (print title) 
 
By ___________________________________________________________  
  (signature) 
 
Date __________________________________________________________  
   
 
OWNER’S PROJECT MANAGER 

  
_____________________________________________________________  
 Jonathan Winikur 
 
_____________________________________________________________  
  Division Director 
 
By ___________________________________________________________  
  (signature) 
 
Date ___________________ 





     

 
 

 
Allison Barnes 
Colliers Project Leaders 
100 Federal Street, 33rd Floor 
Boston, MA  02110 

  
 
Subject: Haverhill Cosentino Middle School 

 
June 26, 2023 
 
I am pleased to offer code compliance review services for the above referenced project.    
Following is a description of the scope of my services, and the associated fees.   
Project Description 
The project involves construction of a new Middle school adjacent to the existing Cosentino 
school, followed by demolition of the existing school.   The new school will be constructed as 
two buildings: 
- Building A is proposed to be  4 stories in height, and constructed of Type IIA construction. 
- Building B is proposed to be 2 stories in height, and constructed of Type IIB construction. 
CDHA Scope 
CDHA will be responsible for review of the drawings for compliance with the codes and 
regulations listed below, preparation of a report summarizing CDHA’s findings, 
coordination and discussion with the design team via Zoom or conference call. 
  
Building code: Massachusetts State Building Code (780 CMR) 9th edition with 

amendments and references to the following: 

 
       International Building Code (IBC) 2015 edition 

 
International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) 2018 edition (as 
amended by appendix AA “Stretch Code”) 
 
As an additional service, CDHA offers a review of the 10th edition of 
the Massachusetts State Building Code (based on  the draft currently 
available from the State of Massachusetts) and the model Building 
and Energy Conservation Codes referenced by the 10th edition.  The 
intent of this review is to assist the design team in predicting the 
impacts of the 10th edition on the design.  See optional services below.  
  

Accessibility:  Massachusetts Architectural Access Board Regulations (521 CMR) 
January 27, 2006 edition. 

  
Electrical Code:  Massachusetts Electrical Code (527 CMR 12.00) with amendments 

to the following:  

                          National Electrical Code (NFPA 70) 2020 edition 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Plumbing Code:  Massachusetts State Fuel Gas and Plumbing Code (248 CMR)  
                          March 10, 2017 edition. 

 
Mechanical Code:  International Mechanical Code 2015 edition 
 
Fire Code:  Massachusetts State Comprehensive Fire Safety Code (527 CMR 1.00) 

with amendments and references to the following: 
    Fire Code (NFPA 1) 2021 edition. 

Elevator Code: Massachusetts Board of Elevator Regulations (MEC) 524 CMR with 
amendments to the following: 

 Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators (ASME A17.1) 2013 
edition. 

 
Process 
Design Development Review:  At the completion of the review the design team will receive a 
comprehensive report.  The report’s executive summary will include a brief description of the 
building and the code compliance strategies being employed, followed by a list of code 
compliance issues that identified.  The report will also include a record of each code reviewed, 
as well as the chapters and sections reviewed.  Notes from CDHA’s review will be included 
within that record. 
Construction Document Review:  The Construction Document review will begin with a review 
of the compliance issues identified during the Design Development review, to determine that 
compliance issues have been addressed.  The review will continue with review of the 
additional details and drawings that are completed subsequent to the Design Development 
set.   
A revised / expanded report (see Design Development Review description above) will be 
prepared.  After your team has reviewed the report, and any compliance issues have been 
addressed, I will issue a final draft of the report for reference during construction (only 
included with Construction Document review scope). 
Optional service – 10th Edition review:  CDHA may provide a simultaneous review of the 9th 
and 10th editions of the Building Code.  CDHA will summarize requirements that would be 
different under the 10th edition of the code.   
Limitations 
As a general rule of thumb, the scope includes a review of all aspects of the design and 
applicable codes except those that require the specific knowledge or expertise of an engineer 
(or other professional, other than an architect).   
Example 1: Aspects of code compliance that require engineering calculations (such as 
seismic design calculations) are beyond the scope of my review.  However, I do confirm that 
the factors at the root of those calculations (such as: risk category, seismic importance factor, 
and spectral response acceleration parameters) are indicated correctly on the structural 
drawings.  
Example 2:  The fire protection drawings will be reviewed to determine that coverage is 
provided at all required locations, specific hazards of the design are addressed, unheated 
spaces are protected appropriately, and that provisions of NFPA 13 allowing exclusion of 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

sprinklers at certain concealed spaces are properly applied.  However, hydraulic and other 
calculations are not included. 
CDHA does not review code requirements that are specifically related to construction means 
and methods, safety during construction, and other requirements that are purely the 
responsibility of the contractor.         
 
Though we all strive for perfection, my liability insurance company requires me to establish 
the following “Standard of Care”:  In performing professional services, the Consultant will 
use that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by 
members of the profession practicing in the same or similar locality. 

 
 

Fees 
I propose the following fees for the scope of services described above: 
Design Development Review:  $4,500   (For simultaneous 10th edition review add $1,500) 
 
Construction Document Review:  $3,250 (For simultaneous 10th edition review add $750) 
 
 
Regards, 

 
Christopher Howe, RA 

 
Proposal approved by:   
Date: 
 
Signature:    

tiffany.ponzio
Cross-Out








